

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

AMBER K. CHRISTENSON
AND
ALLEN ROBISH
Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

CROWNED RIDGE WIND II, LLC AND
SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION *Respondents-Appellees.*

Appeal No. 29615

Appeal from Circuit Court, Third Judicial Circuit, Codington County, South Dakota
The Honorable Dawn Elshere, Presiding

APPELLEE CROWNED RIDGE WIND II, LLC'S BRIEF

R. Shawn Tornow
Tornow Law Office, P.C.
PO Box 90748
Sioux Falls, SD 57109-0748
Rst.tlo@midconetwork.com
Attorney for Appellants

Kristen Edwards
Amanda M. Reiss
Special Assistant Attorney General
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
Pierre, SD 57507
Kristin.edwards@state.sd.us
Amanda.Reiss@state.sd.us
*Attorneys for South Dakota Public Utilities
Commission*

Miles F. Schumacher
Lynn, Jackson, Shultz & Lebrun, P.C.
110 N. Minnesota Ave., Suite 400
Sioux Falls, SD 57104-6475
mschumacher@lynnjackson.com

Brian J. Murphy
NextEra Energy Resources, LLC
700 Universe Boulevard
Juno Beach, Florida 33408
Brian.J.Murphy@nee.com
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Attorneys for Crowned Ridge Wind II,
LLC Appellee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Crowned Ridge II met its burden of proof with respect to ARSD
 20:10:22:23..... 7

 II. Crowned Ridge II met its burden of proof with respect to compliance with
 all applicable laws and rules..... 13

 III. Crowned Ridge II met its burden of proof that the Project will not
 substantially impair the health, safety or welfare of the inhabitants..... 18

 A. Pre-Construction Sound, Infrasonic, and low-frequency sound 19

 B. Air Quality 24

 C. Shadows on roadways 25

 D. Ice throw 28

 E. Animals and Wildlife 29

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Citibank, N.A. v. S.D. Dep't of Revenue</i> 2015 S.D. 67, 868 N.W.2d 381.....	9
<i>Dakota Trailer Mfg., Inc. v. United Fire & Cas. Co.</i> 2015 S.D. 55, 866 N.W.2d 545.....	6
<i>Hofer v. Redstone Feeders, LLC</i> 2015 SD 75, 870 N.W.2d.....	30
<i>In re Application of Dakota Transp., Inc.</i> 291 N.W. 589 (S.D. 1940).....	6,14
<i>In re Application of Midwest Motor Express</i> 431 N.W.2d 160 (S.D. 1988).....	7
<i>In re Application of Otter Tail Power Co.</i> 2008 S.D. 5, 744 N.W.2d 594.....	2, 6, 18, 22, 29
<i>In re Application of Svoboda</i> 54 N.W.2d 325 (S.D. 1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Black Hills Power</i> 2016 S.D. 92, 889 N.W.2d 631.....	1, 9, 18, 30
<i>In re LAC Minerals USA</i> 2017 S.D. 44, 900 N.W.2d 283.....	8
<i>In Re Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i> 297 N.W.2d 462 (S.D. 1980).....	15
<i>In re Prevention of Significant Deterioration</i> 2013 S.D. 10, 826 N.W.2d 649.....	6
<i>Lagler v. Menard, Inc.</i> 2018 S.D. 53, 915 N.W.2d 707.....	1, 8

<i>Northwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Chicago & N.W. Transp.</i> 245 N.W.2d 639 (S.D. 1976)	2, 16
<i>Pesall v. Mont. Dakota Utils., Co.</i> 2015 S.D. 81, 871 N.W.2d 649.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorensen v. Harbor Bar, LLC.</i> 2015 S.D. 88, 871 N.W.2d 851.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Rederth</i> 376 N.W.2d 579 (S.D. 1985)	1, 8
<i>Williams v. South Dakota Dep't of Agric.</i> 2010 S.D. 19, 779 N.W.2d 397.....	6

Statutes

SDCL § 1-26-1(9).....	6, 21, 27
SDCL § 1-26-36	6
SDCL § 15-26A-47	8
SDCL § 19-10-2	8
SDCL § 49-41B-15.....	3
SDCL § 49-41B-16.....	3
SDCL § 49-41B-22.....	18, 21, 31
SDCL § 49-41B-22(1).....	13, 14, 15
SDCL § 49-41B-22(3).....	18, 20, 26

Other resources

Webster's Third New International Dictionary, Unabridged.....	31
